

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KENJI M. PRICE #10523
United States Attorney, District of Hawaii

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 305-8576
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: stephen.pezzi@usdoj.gov

DANA A. BARBATA #9112
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Bldg.
300 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850
Phone: (808) 541-2850
Fax: (808) 541-3752
Email: Dana.Barbata@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LLOYD J. AUSTIN III, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; FEDERAL VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM; and DAVID BEIRNE, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Voting Assistance Program

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

RANDALL JAY REEVES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT NAGO, in his official capacity
as Chief Election Officer for the
Hawaii Office of Elections, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*¹

CIVIL NO. 20-00433 JAO-RT

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF
SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION

Hearing Date: March 5, 2021

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Judge: Hon. Jill A. Otake

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK
OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

¹ Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), Lloyd J. Austin III (in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense) is automatically substituted as a defendant for former Acting Secretary of Defense Christopher C. Miller.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Plaintiffs’ injuries are not traceable to UOCAVA or the Federal Defendants.2

II. Plaintiffs’ claims are not redressable by a favorable decision with respect to UOCAVA or the Federal Defendants.10

CONCLUSION15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarez v. Smith,
558 U.S. 87 (2009).....11

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970).....4, 5

Barlow v. Collins,
397 U.S. 159 (1970).....4, 5

Brown v. Bd. of Educ.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....9

Carney v. Adams,
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....8

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....13

Igartua de la Rosa v. United States,
32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994).....5

Iyonsi v. United States,
No. 19-cv-00432-DKW-RT, 2019 WL 5058584 (D. Haw. Sept. 20, 2019),
report & recommendation adopted, 2019 WL 5053077 (D. Haw. Oct. 8, 2019)
.....14

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....4, 5

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....6, 13

Romeu v. Cohen,
265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....5

Segovia v. United States,
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018),
cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 320 (2018)..... *passim*

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....6, 11

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....6

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 15-33

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 15D-23

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/20-1(1).....3

52 U.S.C. § 20301(b)7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....15

Haw. Admin. R. § 3-177-600.....3

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 99-765 (1986), *as reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N 20092
